Similarly, under Scenario 1, the High Value Permanent and High Value Annual sectors were positively

impacted and the Low Value Annual sector was negatively impacted. However, these impacts were larger

Page | 16

than Scenario 2 which had an equivalent decrease in water available. Under Scenario 1, the value added of

the High Value Permanent and High Value Annual sectors increased 91% ($201613.6m) and 13% ($20160.7m)

respectively (Table 4.1). Similarly, employment in these sectors increased 193% (194 MECs) and 20% (43

MECs) (Table 4.2). In addition, the utilities sector increased 6% ($20161.2m) in value added.

Figure 4.1 Change in Value Added ($2016m) from ‘Status Quo’ by Region and Scenario.

Figure 4.2 Change in Employment (MECs) from ‘Status Quo’ by Region and Scenario.

Page | 17

Table 4.1. Change in Industry Value Added ($2016m) from ‘Status Quo’ in the Gisborne District by Scenario

Total Value Added
as at 31 March

2016

1: MAR 30% increase in
water, no aquifer decline

2: No MAR 30%
decrease in water

3: No MAR 60%
decrease in water

4: MAR 30 % increase in
irrigable area, no aquifer

decline

  $2016m  $2016m $2016m $2016m $2016m

Gisborne District

High Value Annual 6  0.7 -2.8 -5.5 2.7

High Value Permanent 15  13.6 -5.9 -5.9 44.2

Low Value Annual 1  -0.7 0.9 1.7 -0.7

Low Value Permanent 7  -0.1 0.9 0.9 -0.7

Other farming and services to agriculture 120  1.7 -3.8 -7.6 3.6

Livestock and cropping farming 180  0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3

Dairy cattle farming 4  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Forestry and logging 101  0.1 -0.3 -0.6 0.3

Other primary industries 7  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Meat and meat product manufacturing 15  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dairy product manufacturing 10  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other food and beverage manufacturing 87  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Other manufacturing 55  0.1 -0.1 -0.2 0.3

Wood and paper manufacturing 20  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Utilities 20  1.2 -2.6 -5.1 3.8

Construction 113  0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.1

Wholesale and retail trade 172  0.5 -0.3 -0.5 1.2

Transport 75  0.3 -0.6 -1.2 0.8
Communication, finance, insurance, real
estate and business services 490  1.9 -1.5 -2.6 3.3

Government 58  0.2 -0.1 -0.3 0.3

Other services 325  0.8 -0.8 -1.5 2.1

Total 1,880   20.5 -17.1 -28.6 61.1

Page | 18

Table 4.2 Change in Industry Employment (MECs) from ‘Status Quo’ in the Gisborne District by Scenario

Total Employment
as at 31 March

2016

1: MAR 30% increase in
water, no aquifer decline

2: No MAR 30%
decrease in water

3: No MAR 60%
decrease in water

4: MAR 30 % increase in
irrigable area, no aquifer

decline

 MECs1  MECs1 MECs1 MECs1 MECs1

Gisborne District

High Value Annual 214  43 -107 -214 119

High Value Permanent 100  194 -38 -38 707

Low Value Annual 15  -11 13 24 -11

Low Value Permanent 75  0 11 11 -2

Other farming and services to agriculture 2,552  30 -66 -132 59

Livestock and cropping farming 2,581  1 0 0 -4

Dairy cattle farming 31  0 0 0 0

Forestry and logging 451  1 -1 -2 1

Other primary industries 77  0 0 0 0

Meat and meat product manufacturing 232  0 0 0 0

Dairy product manufacturing 47  0 0 0 0

Other food and beverage manufacturing 808  0 0 0 1

Other manufacturing 636  1 -1 -2 3

Wood and paper manufacturing 262  0 0 0 0

Utilities 65  1 -2 -5 3

Construction 1,467  1 -1 -2 2

Wholesale and retail trade 3,459  12 -7 -12 29

Transport 797  4 -9 -18 12
Communication, finance, insurance, real

estate and business services
3,203

 9 -9 -17 1

Government 780  3 -2 -4 5

Other services 5,457  14 -14 -25 35

Total 23,310  301 -234 -434 959

1. Modified Employment Count. This includes both employment counts and working proprietors over February.

Page | 19

5 Conclusions
IO analysis was used to calculate economic impacts, in terms of changes in regional and national value

added and employment arising out of changes in water and land availability under different MAR

management scenarios.

Overall, regional and national economic impacts were positive with the MAR scheme and negative without.

The largest economic impacts occurred under scenarios with the largest changes in water/land availability

(Scenarios 3 and 4). This was driven by the direct impacts on the Makauri aquifer consent holders (HVA,